From: Julia Wllliams juliawilliams@clintonlaw.net
Subject: Re: Re: Dulberg v Mast Discovery responses.
Date: December 23, 2019 at 4:56 PM
To: Paul Dulberg Paul_Dulberg@comcast.net

I will be out of the office celebrating the holidays with limited access to voicemail and email until January 3, 2020. | will reply to your
message upon my return. If you have an urgent issue, please leave a voicemail at 312-508-3376.

Happy Holidays!

Julia Williams

Of Counsel

The Clinton Law Firm

111 W. Washington, Ste. 1437
Chicago, IL 60602
P:312.357.1515
F:312.201.0737
juliawilliams@clintonlaw.net

This message may be privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete the email and notify the sender
immediately.

On Nov 19, 2019, at 9:20 AM, Paul Dulberg <Paul_Dulberg@comcast.net> wrote:
Hi Julia,

You may be correct.
Perhaps the simplified answers are correct at this time.

However, rather than simplifying the answer perhaps it is time to ask the Judge if we may amend the complaint itself using the newly
discovered facts.

Do you believe now is the time to amend the complaint or is it best to wait till after we receive the communications we subpoenaed
and or the deposition of Mast?

I'd prefer #57 written as follows;

57. It was not until after the mediation in December 2016 that Dulberg realized that Mast and Popovich did not properly represent
him by pressuring and coercing him to accept a settlement for $5,000.00 on an “all or nothing” basis.

Further, 1'd like to add to the complaint the new facts we learned in July of 2019:
On October 22, 2013 Mast faxed a settlement offer to Barch stating:
"October 22, 2013

VIA FACSIMILE: 815/226-7701

Ronald A. Barch

Cicero, France, Barch & Alexander, PC 6323 E. Riverside Blvd.
Rockford, IL 61114

Dear Mr. Barch:

I recently discussed this claim with my client. We are prepared to let your clients out of the case for $7,500 at this point. Please
advise how you wish to proceed.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,
HANS A. Mast"
POP 000192

Fact:
According to the October 22, 2013 facsimile, Mast already discussed this claim with Dulberg.

Fact:
There is clear and overwhelming evidence that Dulberg did not know that Mast had made the October 22, 2013 settlement offer.

See any and all emails or other communications as evidence dated from September 2013 through April 2014 or any other time
before or after this date range.

Nnta tn lhilias Qaa tha attarhad fila namad-
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2109-11-19_updated_timeline_of_mcguire_settlement.txt

Also, | have included the text from within the file at the end of this email

Fact:
Mast improperly sent the October 22, 2013 settlement offer without Dulberg's knowledge or consent.
(POP 000192)

Fact:

Mast not only initiated the settlement offer but also limited Dulberg's ability to receive any award above $7500.00 from the
McGuires.

(POP 000192)

Fact:

Even though Mast claimed he had already discussed this claim with Dulberg, Mast spent the next 4 months arguing with and
misleading Dulberg about the McGuire's liability, coercing Dulberg into signing off on a $5,000 settlement agreement on an all or
nothing basis.

(See attached file named 2109-11-19_updated_timeline_of_mcguire_settlement.txt, the text of this document is also included at the
end of this email)

Fact:

On October 22, 2013 Mast made a serious and substantial mistake and later had to cover his tracks by misleading Dulberg in order
to coerce Dulberg to sign off on any agreement the McGuire's attorney, Barch, would accept.

(POP 000192)

(See attached file named 2109-11-19_updated_timeline_of_mcguire_settlement.txt, the text of this document is also included at the
end of this email)

Fact:

If Dulberg didn't sign off on the $5,000 settlement, Mast's serious and substantial mistake would eventually become known to
Dulberg when the McGuire's attorney, Barch, whom would eventually file a motion limiting Dulberg's potential recovery to the offer of
$7,500 made by Mast on October 22, 2013.

(POP 000192)

Below is the text from within the file named 2109-11-19_updated_timeline_of_mcguire_settlement.txt that is also attached to this
email.

Timeline of McGuire settlement

OCTOBER 22, 2013: Mast makes settlement offer of $7,500 to McGuires through their attorney Barch claiming Dulberg discussed
it with him and agreed.
(POP 000192)

OCTOBER 30, 2013: Mast in an email to Dulberg first expresses doubt about Dulberg's case against Gagnon.
(Dulberg 001531, Dulberg 001533, Dulberg 001534, Dulberg 001535, Dulberg 001536) (POP 000195)
(email: folder 2013 10, files Mast2-213, Mast2-217)

(Note: There is no email evidence of Mast expressing any doubts about the Gagnon or McGuire case until Oct 22, 2013. Only
briefly in Febuary of 2013, in relation to the Gagnon deposition and how much it differed from Dulberg's description of the accident,
did Mast express anything negative about Dulberg's cases.)

NOVEMBER 4, 2013: Mast requests a meeting with Dulberg. Dulberg brings Barbara, his mother, to the meeting. Neither Dulberg
nor Barbara know what the meeting will be about. It is at this meeting that Dulberg is first informed by Mast that Mast believes
Dulberg has no case against the McGuires. Mast makes a number of statements which surprise Barbara. He claims that juries in
this area are very conservative and Dulberg can't win against an old lady. Dulberg disagrees. It is at this meeting when Dulberg first
gives Mast permission to look into a settlement.

(Dulberg 001531)

(witness: Barbara Dulberg, Paul Dulberg)

(email: folder 2013 11, file Mast2-211)



NOVEMBER 18, 2013: McGuire's attorney Ronald Barch contacts Mast. He claims he has been given authority to make an offer
for $5,000.
(POP 000181, POP 000181, POP 001204)

Dulberg is informed by Mast in an email. Mast wrote:

"In addition, the McGuire's atty has offered us (you) $5,000 in full settlement of the claim against the McGuires only. As we
discussed, they have no liability in the case for what Dave did as property owners. So they will likely get out of the case on a motion
at some point, so my suggestion is to take the $5,000 now. "

(Dulberg 001515)

(email: folder 2013 11, file Mast2-201)

Dulberg answers:
"Only 5, That's not much at all.

Is this a take it or leave it or do we have any other options?

I'm not happy with the offer."
To which Mast replies:

"Paul whether you like it or not they don't have a legal liability for your injury because they were not directing the work. So if we do
not accept their 5000 they will simply file a motion and get out of the case for free. That's the only other option is letting them file
motion getting out of the case."

(Dulberg 001519)

(email: folder 2013 11, file Mast2-204)

Dulberg replies:

"I still don't get how they don't feel responsible for work done on their property by their own son that ended up cutting through 40%
of my arm. Perhaps their negligence is the fact that they didn't supervise the work close enough but they did oversee much of the
days activity with David. Just because Dave was doing the work doesn't mean they were not trying to tell their kid what to do. They
told him plenty of times throughout the day what to do. How is that not supervising?"

To which Mast comments:

"Cause they had no say on how Dave did the work. That is what the evidence from all shows."
(Dulberg 001519)

(email: folder 2013 11, file Mast2-204)

Dulberg later replies:

"That's their personal issues of control with their own son. | will testify all day long about the things they wanted him to do that he did
do throughout the day.

By claiming they had no control over the work dave did after all the preparation, money and time spent out in the yard yelling at him
that they wanted certain things done in a particular way | don't see how they get out of the direct over site of the project because
now that there is an injury they don't feel they had any real direct control over their own workers actions?

This is ridiculous.

Hans, they have to do better than claim they had no control over David that day. If that's the case why were they there watching the
work most of the day? Even Bill had hands on doing some of the work and rarely let David go to long without checking and seeing if
things were being done the way Carol and Him wanted it."

Note: Email exchanges from November 18, 2013 onward show that Dulberg was not happy with the offer of $5,000 and knew
nothing of the Mast offer of $7,500. They also show he feels the McGuires are partially responsible for his injury.

(Dulberg 001516, Dulberg 001520, Dulberg 001522, Dulberg 001523, Dulberg 001524, Dulberg 001525)

(email: folder 2013 11, files Mast2-202, Mast2-198, Mast2-196, Mast2-190, Mast2-189, Mast2-207, Mast2-205, Mast2-204, email:
folder 2013 12, files Mast2-919, Mast2-192, Mast2-187)

NOVEMBER 19, 2013:

Dulberg wrote to Mast:

"Hans,



A while back you told me that the jury's here in this county are primarily conservative and that they know the only reason we are
before them is for money.

Not sure if that statement was meant to scare me or not but | do agree, they are, for the most part conservative and | would hope we
should make it known we want money for damages, lawyers fees and the medical bills, etc... loud and clear.

We should also make it known to the jury that the parties or their insurance companies have never even offered to pay 1 cent for
any of the medical damage and that's why we seek the juries help in settling this dispute. Perhaps if the insurance companies would
have paid for these basic things none of us would even be here. but they didn't and now yes after years of waiting | am seeking
money to pay for the medical treatments, you as the lawyer and finally myself as I'm the one who has had to suffer the
consequences of the Gagnon/McGuire choices on that day.

| cannot believe that a conservative jury isn't going to award anything less than the cost of the medical damages and lawyer fees
from them unless something catastrophic changes. | do see them being conservative as to what | will end up with at the end but not
the real medical and lawyers bills. Even the conservative juries in this county are not so conservative that they won't give the base
bills.

The McGuires insurance is free to go after David for damages if they lose.

Other than fearing a motion to dismiss the suit against the McGuire's insurance based on some false concept that because they
didn't have their finger directly on the chainsaw trigger they hold no responsibility for damages.

what are the real benefits of letting them off so easy?
And | don't want to hear its because 2 parties vs 1 is much easier.

Letting off the McGuires insurance for such a small amount is anything but reasonable and | just can't see any ethical judge in this
county not keeping them in the suit all the way for a jury to decide whether they had any part to play in the days events and the level
of responsibility they share with David for the consequences considering it was the McGuires project, their land, their choice of who
did the labor etc. etc...

When you advised me to seek a settlement with the McGuires insurance, | agreed to look at it only because they didn't have their
hands directly on the trigger of the chainsaw and That you would get at the least the medical bills paid for out of it. | thought that was
made clear in your office.

| know you work on approximately 33%. Is 33% of 5,000 even worth the time and money you already invested? It's only $1650 for
you and I'm sure your hourly fee eats that up rather quickly, | know mine did back when | had hands and arms that worked so | could
charge."

(Dulberg 001517, Dulberg 001518)

(email: folder 2013 11, file Mast2-202)

NOVEMBER 20, 2013:
Mast sends an email to Dulberg:

"Paul, lets meet again to discuss. The legality of it all is that a property owner does not have legal liability for a worker (whether
friend, son or otherwise) who does the work on his time, using his own independent skills. Here, | deposed the McGuires, and they
had nothing to do with how Dave did the work other than to request the work to be done. They had no control on how Dave wielded
the chain saw and cut you. its that simple. We don't have to accept the $5,000, but if we do not, the McGuires will get out for FREE
on a motion. So that's the situation."

(Dulberg 001515, Dulberg 001516)

(email: folder 2013 11 file Mast2-201)

Dulberg replies:

"Ok we can meet. | will call Sheila today and set up a time. Please send me a link to the current lllinois statute citing that the
property owner is not liable for work done on their property resulting in injury to a neighbor. | need to read it myself and any links to
recent case law in this area would be helpful"

Dulberg agrees to have another meeting with Mast in his office.
(memo of meeting: POP 000003)

Dulberg brings his brother Thomas Kost with him. Before the meeting Dulberg asks Mast to show examples of case laws which
demonstrate that McGuires are not partially responsible for the chainsaw accident.

(Dulberg 001515, Dulberg 001516)

(Witness Thomas Kost)

(email: folder 2013 11, file Mast2-201)

In the meeting Mast uses the example of Tilschner vs Spangler. He claims that the McGuires are not responsible because



Restatement of Torts 318 is not applicable in lllinois.
He also claims that the accident was not forseeable by the McGuires and they had no control over Gagnon's actions.

Mast also gave Dulberg a packet of other examples of case law.
(dDulberg 000204 through Dulberg 000225 and Dulberg 000301 through Dulberg 000305)

Thomas Kost kept a rough set of notes during the meeting.
(Dulberg 001217)

Mast claims that if Dulberg doesn't accept the $5,000 the McGuires will simply file a motion to get out of the case for free.
Mast said the McGuires do not have to offer anything and are offering $5,000 to be nice.
Dulberg asked to read the depositions of the McGuires and of Gagnon before making a decision.

Mast writes a Memo to a person named "Jen"

"We have a co-defendant that is not really responsible in this case and they have offered a nominal settlement of $5,000 in the case.
I would like to accept it but | want to have a settlement memo prepared first to show how the money will be disbursed for the client to
sign. Therefore, we will not need to call on the balances but we will only need to provide a settlement memo containing only any
liens listed on the settlement memo.

Can you please prepare the settlement memo for me as soon as possible so that | can talk to the client about the offer."

(POP 001207)

After the meeting, on the same day, Dulberg goes to the house of a neighbor of the McGuires to ask if they witnessed what was
happening on the property the day of the accident. He was looking for a witness that saw the McGuires actively participating in the
work being done and supervising the work.

(POP 000177)(Dulberg 001514)

(email: folder 2013 11, file Mast2-200)

Later that evening Dulberg writes to Mast:
"Hans,

I'd like to read David's dep before accepting the McGuire offer. Even after reading the McGuire deps and seeing how things easily
get skewed in all honesty, | can't blame Carol or Bill for Dave's actions | just thought | was covered under their insurance. | know
Carol & Bill thought | was covered as well irregardless of all the

half truths in their dep."

(Dulberg 001512)

(email folder 2013 11, file Mast2-198)

NOVEMBER 21, 2013: Mast orders Dulberg's deposition
(POP 000593)

DECEMBER 2, 2013: Mast sends Dulberg's own deposition to him by mistake.
(POP 000176)

DECEMBER 4, 2013: Dulberg receives his own deposition in the mail. Dulberg again informs Mast he wants to see Gagnon's
deposition.

(Dulberg 001504)

(email: folder 2013 12, file Mast2-191)

Dulberg writes to Mast:
"Hans,
| wanted to review David Gagnons dep before letting the McGuires off the hook.

And that word "foreseeable" in the McGuire suite...
Well | suppose if | gave anyone a chainsaw and told them to use it, given enough time, an injury is foreseeable, very foreseeable
just not hoped for.

And the comment about people not liking friends who sue friends, um well we all should know other than entirely random acts such
as auto accidents, train derailments, air plane accidents, etc. Etc.. That most of the time it's those we know who hurt us most often
than not. and if it's serious we must be able to sue even if it is or once was a friend."

(Dulberg 001504)

(email: folder 201 12, file Mast2-191)



DECEMBER 9, 2013: Mast orders Gagnon's deposition
(POP 000594)

DECEMBER 10, 2013: Mast sends Gagnon's deposition to Dulberg
(POP 000175)

DECEMBER 18, 2013:

Dulberg writes to Mast after reading Gagnon's deposition:

"Hans,

| read through David's dep. it's mostly lies with a few truths. Where should | begin or better yet where would you like me to begin?
Almost everything he said was made up, from which end of the branch | was holding, at who's direction | was doing it under and

even as to why | was even there on the McGuires property, etc...
Not to mention the nonsense of $10,000.

As far as the McGuires are concerned give me a call."
(Dulberg 001500)
(email: folder 2013 11, file Mast2-189)

Later that evening Dulberg has a long talk with Mast by phone.

Mast writes the following memo after the call:

"On December 18, 2013, | called Paul today after and email and we had a long discussion about the McGuire's liability and he
seemed to concede and understand that probably based on the testimony there is nothing we can prove against the McGuire's and

he is willing to take their $5,000 settlement offer."
(POP 000884)

DECEMBER 26, 2013: Mast contacts McGuire's attorney Barch to inform him that they will accept the $5,000 offer.
(POP 000670)

JANUARY 22, 2014: The Judge approves a motion by McGuires for a good-faith settlement.
(POP 000988, POP 000989)

JANUARY 31, 2014: Final release papers are signed by Dulberg and in the mail.
(Dulberg 001491)
(email: folder 2014 01, file Mast2-180)

APRIL, 14, 2014: Mast informs Dulberg that he does not wish to take the Gagnon case to trial.
For the first time Mast recommends to Dulberg that he look for alternative counsel that wishes to pursue the matter.

(Dulberg 001484)
(email: folder 2014 04, file Mast2-176)

On Nov 5, 2019, at 11:10 AM, Julia Wllliams <juliawilliams @clintonlaw.net> wrote:

Dear Paul,
| have reviewed your responses and looked back at the complaint.
| believe we got a bit off track with the responses. We have thought further and revised them.

Here are the two allegations in the a complaint that are the subject of the last two questions on the supplemental answer:
56. Following the execution of the mediation agreement and the final mediation award, Dulberg

realized for the first time in December of 2016 that the information Mast and Popovich had given

Nulhero wac faler and micleadino and that in fart the diemiceal af the MeGuiiree wac a eerinne and
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substantial mistake.

57. It was not until the mediation in December 2016, based on the expert’s opinions that Dulberg
retained for the mediation, that Dulberg became reasonably aware that Mast and Popovich did not
properly represent him by pressuring and coercing him to accept a settlement for $5,000.00 on an “all or

nothing” basis.
For 57, the only expert that makes sense is Dr. Landford. You could not have disclosed Attorney Gooch in the mediation.

See the revisions, we simplified them signficantly, and let us know what you think.
Best Regards,

Julia Williams

Of Counsel

The Clinton Law Firm

111 W. Washington, Ste. 1437
Chicago, IL 60602
P:312.357.1515
F:312.201.0737

juliawilliams @clintonlaw.net

This message may be privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete the email and notify the sender
immediately.
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